United Naiions Nations Unies

GENERAL ASSEMBLEE "

ASSEMBLY GENERALE 11 February 1ghé *

ORIGINAL: ERGLISH

BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAT, ARRANGEMENTS

REPORT OF TEE FIFTI COMMITILR
T0_THE GENERAL ASSHMBLY

Rapporteur: Mr. Th. aghnides(Grescs)

1. In accordancse with ihe insuructions given by the General
Assembly at iie Sixteenth Plemary Meeting on 19 January 194h, ths
Fifth Committee hus considered ths recommende .ions and suggestions
made by the Preporatory Commission, in Chaptsr IX of its Pevert on
budge wry and financial arrangemznts. I. has also cuasidered the
Provisional Budge. of the United Nations for the pariod ending

31 Dzcembaor 1940, as prepared by ihe Execu.ivs Secrztary with the
assiswancs of the Advisory Group of Experts, and the accompanying
propgusil for hs eswablishmsnt of u Working Capiwal Fund.

2. iha Committez adopied the recommendations on budgsiary and
financial arrangements coniainsd in Chapuer IX of tho Report of the
Proparatory Commission wiih few amerdments. A proposal that the
numbzsr of membors of the Advisory Commitise on administrative .nd
Budgetary Questions should be increased from ssven w nins in
order to allow fur wider rocpresentution was generully approvad,
though a further proposal that tho mambership be enlarged to
tw2lva wus rejected.

3. In the case of the proposed Committes on Contributions also,
an amondm:nt was accepted recommending that the number of members
bo increasod from suven to ton. The Delcgaie of Ecuxdor propos:zd
an amendmsnt introducing into the first scntenco of paragraph 13,
Sec.ion 2, of Chapter IX, of the Roport of the Proparaiory Commission,

the phrase "due account boing taken of ths principle of progrossive
¢-n ribucions"”. The proposual af.or full discussion was dofeatod by

i Best Copy Available ms

BN i

SRR 1N oy o



Afkb

Paizo

\W3nly votes to nineveen. Ths discussion, howevar, clearly
indlca.2d hat the groal :majority of Menmbers of the Committee wore
in full sympathy witch the purpose of ho amondment although doubts
wars exprissed by scveral dszlega.ions a3 10 whither ui» "progressive"
principls could in praciice be rully app..lad Lo the contributions
of Msmber siatas, while ochar delegations wors of the opinion that
it was clsarly implied in ths criteria for asscssmont of
contributions luid down in ta> paragraph in quastion - namely thati
Membavs should be asscssed broadly in accordancy with thoir
capaclty to pay, subjsci to such basic consiiaritions 4s comparative
income per hoad of populaticr and tomporary dislocatiion of national
cconomies arising out of the war, being fully takon into account.
This qusestion was re-oponed at a subsequent mzeting, tho Moxican
deolegate proposing chat in wder to mak: its purjose clsaror, th§
vassage should rzad "The main factcrs which should bs taken into
account in ordsr to pruvent enomalous assessmeﬁts resulting from
e use of compurative ostimates o5f nailonal incoms includs....."
dicciara and further that the following words should b> deletad
from sab paragraph (a) of .ke paragraph in qusstion "z.g. in the
cass of populous states wi.}. low avsrage incom: psr hsad”.

This proposal was adyy.ed unanimoasly.

Ths adopiion of ‘his amanam:nt was f£3li by membo.s of ths
Commi vtes wo fulfil the purposs of the earlier Ecuadorian pruposal
concsrning tho principle of progrossive conuributions.
4. Tho Draf. Provisional Financial Regulaitions submittcd by
the Proparatory Commission wer: amended by the addition of two
ncv regulations (Rogulatiais 17 and 18) proposed by the Canadian
Deloagutlon. Thess do not raisc uny issucs of principle and ars
dosignod simply to onsurc contralizad cash control from the &turt.
The regulation permitting tho Sccretary Goneral to muke transfors |

within thc budg.t during 1546 (Regulation 22) was debated at



AfMs
Pago 3

cons.derable longth. It was pointed out by tho Fronch Dolegation
that the p>rmission gmnted to tho Secrotary-Gensral to mako such
transfers could not bo accoptod in principlo axcopt as a strictly
transitional arrangemont during the first financial ycar of ths
Organizition and thero wes gonecral agr:emont that in the permanont
rogulations the powsr of the Sccrotary-Gonoral to transfor should
be limited to transfors within sach main chapter. The Fronch
Dolegation wlso suggostied that during the provisional poriod
transfors betwzon chapters should ondy be pormiticd aftcr
consultation with tho Advisory Committce on Administracive and
Budgotary Quostions. Tho Committco, however, docidod not to limit
in any way the Soecrotary-Genoralts dlscration in this mattor for
tho timec being. Tho Draft Provisional Financial Rcgulations as
amonded and roproduced in an Annox to this Roport, wsre adoptod
unanimously.

9« As regards tho roccommendation rslating to travelling oxponsss
of dolegates, tha Committec acceptod its Rapportour's intorpretation
that the United Nations would pay th: nctual travelling sxpcnscs. of
any fivo rspressntativos of Mombors to and from moetings of tho
Goneral Aséombly no matter whoras such roprosentativas might bo
stationod (whother in thoir hom> country or abro.d) subject, howaver,
to the moximum payment in ocach casc not oxcozding a sum equivalont
to ths coat of a Journsy to and from the capital of tho dologato's
hom: country to the soat of the United Nations. Tho Drlegato of
China dissentod from this intorprotation, howevar, as ho considered
that tho purpose of tho recommondation should bo limited to
allowing and oncouraging mombors to sond their roprosontatives

or alternatos from their own countries, sincs overy Momber could
casily tako care of the travelling oxponscs of thoso dologatos

who cama from places cleso to tho soat of thu Unitod Nations.

6. A sub-cormittoo, undor tho chairmanship of Mr. Wilgross

(Canada) and consisting of tho doclogates of Bolgium, China,



Afbh
Page 4

Ecuador, France, India, Lebanon, Mexico, Norway, Union of Soviet
Socialist Ropublics, Uniited Kingdom and the United States, was
appointed to considor whothor ths first or second year scale of the
Food and Agriculture Orgunization should be cdoptod in dotormining
tho advances to tho Working Capital Fund and whut assossmentis should
be mado for advances by Membor countries not Membors of tho Food and
Agriculture Organization. The Committoo accepted the sub-committoo's
proposal to adopt ths ~versge boiwoen tha first and socond year
8calos, and also tho percentagos suggasted by 1t for tho countrios
not included in the scalo. Tho Committoe points out that the

first yoar's Food and Agriculture Organization scale was determined
in mid-1944 when a great number of tho Mombers wore suffering under
onaryy occupationy that tho sccond year's scale, as agreed to in
October last; was rscognized to be a transitional scolo - a half-way-
house towards a normnl scale; oand that in rocormeonding tho average
botweon these scalea the Coxmittee 1s not basing its proposel on any
study of ths capacity to pay or the capacity to lsnd of ono country
o8 against anothor. The suggested provisionel scale of advances

% the Werking Capltal Fund is, therofore , in no sonse¢ a procedont
for the assossment of contributlions and the Commitiee on Contributions
which 1s to bo appointod by tho Geno.al Assombly at this session will
~ccordingly be roquired to meke & conpletely now approach towards
this whole problan.

Te The provisional Budget of the United Nations to cover
oxpenditure up to 31 December 1946, including tho oxponsos of the
Preparatory Comission incurred prior to 31 Decombof 1945 and the
expo»nsoe of convoking the First Part of tho First Sossion of tho
Génera.]_._ Aaaonb;y, was originally submitted by tho Advisory Group

of Experts, provided for a total oxpenditure of $24%,978,000.
Subscquontly, when it bocano known that the pProposed moeting

of the Socond Part of tho Ei_rst S.ession of tho General Assgmbly



'A/* ;M iy

wus not likely to be held in April or May as originnlly anticipated,
tho Advisory Group presontod rovisod estimetes totalling only
$22,562,750. An estinate of the number of persons who would be
anployed by the Organization by the end of 1946 which was made in the
original docurent was onitted from the Advisory Group's revised
ostinatos on the ground that it was likely to be nisle=ding.

8. An iten of $ 200,000 included in the original estimates to
cover tho cost of refunds to officials for taxes paid by then to
their national govormnments, was onitted on tho ground that no
actual expendituro would be required under this item during 1946.

A note, howover, was included in tho parngraph dealing with
"Unforoseen Expenses" in the explenatory nonorandun accorpanying the
budget for the purpose of authorizing the Socrotary-General to nako
such rofunds in accordance with the Committso's rocormendntions ¢n
the subjoct. Thus, while no funds are specifically appropriated

in tho Provisional Budget for this itcnm, provision can be made in the
First innual Budget by which tine it is oxpected there will be a
rore reliablo basis for ostimating roquiremsnts. In tho cowrse of
tho genorul discussion of the Provisional Budget the Now Zoaland
Delogato enphesized thot this roinmbursement iten is of a strictly
tomporary charactor end that the Organization was not committing
itself in cny way boyond the prosent ysar. He urgsed thot axcept

in casoes covered by dscisions already teken, tho Secro tary-Gonoral
should not, in tho engagsment of steff, naks or inply any pronise
that rofunds of tax payronts will nacessarily continuo to bo voted
by the Gonoral Assonbly. |

9. The Cormittise devoted thrae mootings to an ecxhaustive
considoration of the principles and details of tho Provisional
Budgot. Many dologotes cxprossed willingnoss to approve the
Provisional Budget as presontod by tho Advisory Group of Exports

on the ground that the ostimates whon approved would constltute tho




4

.upper linin of the euthord ty of the Secre‘w.ry-General to expend.
LCnoy | “p 0 tho ond of 1945 and uhat in the finol ovent the actuu.l
_gxpend.iture nighp woll b6 lower. The Dologats of the Union of
"So'viat Socia.livs.t Ropublics considored, however, that the estiratos
were 'too high, and in order to provide a basis for a roductiion
adksd tho Advisory Group to supply ostinates of tho nunbers of
paréons to be orploycd in cach Dopartriont of the Socretariat. ‘Th‘e
Chaiman of the advisory éroup oxplained that tho Group, in no.kins/
tho ostinates, purposoly avoided any action that night tond to
.t.imi‘c tho Socreotary-Goncral's freedon of action. In order thut
thers should be widesprosd undorstanding of tho sstimntes and the
besis on which they -ho.d. boon proposed, expe‘rienced membors of sono
goventeen national delogations has beon assoclated with this phaso
of the Advisory Group's work cither as members of the Group, or of
ité Pu.r;él of Consultants or Plomning Stoff, and care bad been taken
to sce that these poersons wers nado fanmiliar with 21l rolevant
doteils. The Chairmun of the Group pointed out that dospite the
cara with which the estimaﬁas had been preparsd they wore obviously
tontative and céu.ld. nardly bo d.iséussed in detail in full
cormittes at this stago, without unQ.uly liniting tho Secrotary-
. Gensral's freedon of action. Tho Dolegats for the Union of Soviot
Socialist Ropublics then proposed a reduction of fifty por cent.
in.th’a estinmates for travol,expensés of ths Secrotariat and of
twonty per cent in tho cther itons of exponditure for the
Secrotariat. Those anendnints wore reJocted. The Dulogation of
tho Union of Soviet Socialisﬁ Republics proposed that the iten
for Unforescen Expenses de reducsd by $1,500;000. The Delogate |
| for the ﬁnitod Status thersupon offerod a compronise proposal
that tho itom for Unforeseon Expenses bo roduced by $1,000,000.
rig latter proposal was accaepiod by tho Delegate for the Union
of 3oviet Socialist Rerublics e.nd. the Comaittee accepted this

emendrente All othor itens were approved but at a subsequent



Afbh
Pogo 7

mooeting, the Cormittoo accepted a suggostion that the item reiating
to the Intornational Court of Justico be reduced bj $82,750, thus
glving a rounded toiel for tho Provisional Budget of $21,500,000.
The Budgot, together with an explanatory rencrandun, as approved by
the Fifth Comittee and sulmitted to the General Assanmbly for
adoption, 1s attached in Amnnex II. Subsequontly the Carmittee
adopted the rocormiendation of the Advisory Group that a Working
Capital Fund of $25,000,000 be creatod to be camprised initially
by the advancos of Meombers according to the scale previously
adopted by the Cormittee for this purposoc.
10. The Working Capital Fund is being ostablished:

(a) initially in order to uecet tho oxponditures of the

Provisional Budgset, and

(b) after the pormnent amount of the Fund has be§n

o8 .ablishod by tho Gonoral issembly at its Soptomber 1946

go8sion, to provide rmonies to meot expenditures voted

by the Genoral .isscmbly, and to provide adequato casi

rosorves against the receipt of the contributions of

Monbers who may be unable to remit thelr contribution

when requostod, due to legislative dalays or other

financial protlens.
1l. Tho Working Capital Fund will be adninistered by the Secretary-
Genoral as a separato fund. The advancs which each Menmber nakes
will bo carriocd as a credit to tho Manbors. Any auounts offset
against Members! amnual contributions or Members' contributions
to the capital budget for the permanent healdquorters site and
buildings would be in proportion to each Menbor's advance.
12. The $25,000,000 of advances to be called for fron nmembers at
the First Part of the First Sossion would be placod in the Working
Capital Fund. Arnounts not oxcoeding in tot:l the Provisional

Budget votod by the General .isscnbly would be transferred as



AflY
Page 8

required fron the Working Capital Fund to a General Fund from which
exponditure would be made for tho purposes of tho Prcvisional Budgot.
13. later in 1946, after a scale of contributions has boon

edorted, and the Provisioral Budgset has boon suporsoded by the First
isnnual Budget (for the financial yoar ending 31 December 10%406j, whan
tho lattor is adopted at the Second Part of tho First Sossion, it

i1s anticipatod that the Genoral issenbiy will call fer ths f;rst

annual contributions from Mombers. Mombors will be called upon to

nake contributions to the First Ammual Budget equal to the full

cnount of that budget.

k. at its September 1946 session, the Gonoral assembly will also
esuthorize the Second Annual Budget (for the financial year ending

31 Deconitor 1947) wund Mumbors' contributions to this budget wiil be
payable after 1 January 1947.

15. Due to the likelihood of tho Genercl Asscnbly voting supplenmsntary
Programed cntalling additional expenditurs not included in rogular
budgets, and to the possibility of delays in ths receipt of
contributions from Membors, 1t is considered importent thet on
tdequate Working Cupitel Fund be aeintecined in those early years.
Without this crrrngonent tao prograrmes of the Genoral Assenbly
night be dolayed until Maenbers' contributions for the succeading
financiil yoear had beon recsived. Thoe contributions, vwhen
subsoquently received, would replonish the Working Capital Fund.
16. Tho necossity of adoquate working capitcl to meot financizl
ocnergencios should be nost evident whon delogates yroalize that the
United Notions has nc authority to borrow noney, nor other neans of
quickly obicining noeded cnsh.

17. Bofore sitting down I wish to tako this opportunity to pay
tribute to all thoso who made it possible for our Cormittee to
respond in a nanner vwhich I may be psrmitted to qualify as satisfactory
to the call of the Generel Assenbly. I will begin with our



AfS
Pags 9

Chairman, whose contributions havo already been so § stly assessed
by this Cormitteo at the conclusion of our meoting on 7 February.
I would then mention the two sub-cormittoes of ten and twelve and
the Advisory Group of Experts and their rospsctivo prosidents,
Sonator Vandenterg, Mr. Wilgress and Mr. Biddlo, to whon this
Corxiittce 18 mo deeply indobted. Lest, but not least, I would
nention the Secrotary of our Cormittes, Mr. Bruce Twrner and his
dovoted staff without whose constent and vigilant endoavours we
should . »% have been able to cchieve so nmuch in so litile tinse.
A8 to owr interprotersy thoy cortainly desorve the highest praise.
Thoy not cnly interproted our speechos, but they often inproved thom.
18. I cannot do botter than concludo this finnl raport of the Fifth
Camitteo with a quotation fran the stoicmant concarning the general
Tinancial situation which contronts the United Nations, nmade by the
Delogato of the United States of Auerica, following tho conclusions
of the debate on tho provisional budget:
"I should consider it fatcl to our asnirations" ho said,
"if tho United Nations should pomi\‘: its aspirations to so far
outrun iis rosources that any peacc-loving nation would ever
find it financially inpossibls to mointain its monbership and
its allegiancoe or that it should cvor lose its vote bocause of
unevoidable arrears. This nust nover become a so-called "rich
nent's club", 1t must alweys roncin the "town meeting of tho
World".....Let us build carefully wnd prudently and let us
live within owr cormon rneans for ths sauke of solvency in
connaction with this great entorpriso to which our afforts
are dedicated”.
Tho Committes is sntisfied, aftor the vory full considoration thase
budgotary =nd finoncial nmatters havo recoived from the Exocutive
Committoe, tho full Preparatory Comuissicn, the .sdvisory Group of
Zxports and tho Fifth Corraittes itself, that the recommendations now
subnitted for the epprovel of the Goners) Assenbly makv adequate
provision for tho ossontinl noeds of tho Orgunization during the
transitional poriod and will facilitate, under the control of the
Secrotary-General, the orderly, oconcuic cnd officient conduct of

tho affalrs of the United Nations.



¢

ajh
Page 10 -

I thoroforo have the honour to move the adoption of the
following resolutions:
I
Tho pornmanent budgeotary and financial arrangemerts of the
Unltod Natlons should bo co designed as to prouocto efficiont and -
econonical adninistration and cormand the confidenco of Members.
THEREFORE THE CENER/L ASSEMBLY RESOLVES that:
l. Arrangenents be node on tho basis of the gonerql principles
8ot out in Soction 2 of Chapter IX of the Report of the
Proparatory Cormission and of the Provisional Financial
Rogulations, for budgotary procedurcs, the collection and
custody of funds, the control of disbursoﬁonts and tho
auditing of accounts.
2. To facilitato tho considoration of administrative and
budgetary quostions by the Gonoral issombly and its
adninistrative and Budgotary Cormittes, therc be appointed
at the beginning of the Socond Part of tho First Session
of the Gonoral Assombly, an Advisory Cormlttoo on
adninistrativo and Budgotary Quostions of. nino enbors
(instead of seven as laid down in Rule 37 of the Provisional
Rulos of Procodure) with the following functioné:
(a) +to ox'enine and report un the Budgot submittod by
tho Secrétary-Genoral to the Gonasral .issambly;
(v) +to advise the Genoral igscnbly concerning eny
eduinistrative and budgstary natters reforred to it;
(¢) to exanins on bshalf of the Gon:aral Assenbly the
adninistrative budgots of speclalized agoncies and
proposals for financinl arrangorionts with such agenclos;
(d) to considor and report w0 tho General Assombly
on the auditors' roports on the accounts of tho United

Netions and of specialized agoncies.



afub
Pego 11 '

Tho Committes shall deal with personnel nmatters only in
their budgoﬁary aspocts, and ropfssontatives of the staff shall
havo the right to be hoard by tho Comniftée. |
3. A standing oxpért Camittoo on Contributions of ten
rionbors (instead of seven as laid down in Rule 40 of the
Provisionil Rulos of Procodure) ba cpnointed with
instructlions to prerpare ~ detailod scals of apportionmsnt
of cxpenses,‘basod on tks princinles set out in paragraph
13 of Section 2 of Chaprtor IX of the Report of the
Proparatory Comidssion for consideration at the Second
Part of the Firat Scesica.

1T

With a view tc the intograticn of the adninistrative and

budcetory plinning of the Cxyenirzation

THE GENIR..I, ..SSEMBLY

4. Roeccrmsnds that ths Secretary-Genoral appoint at en
sarly dato a spail advisory grouy of exports, as describod
in paragraphs 23 ~ 26 of Soction 2 of Ciaapter IX of tho
Report of the Froparatory Cormission to perfornm tho
functions sugiested by tho Preparatory Cormission in
parecranvhs 23 - €6 of Soction 2 of Chapter IX of its
Roport, includia; those specifind in the Provisional
Financial Regulatioans.

IIT

Hoving nade a goneral oxaninction of tho Dralt Provisional

Financial Resulations subniittod by the Proparatory Cormission

THE GENERAL ..SSEMELY

5. Adopts the Provisional Financial Rcaulations, as

anended, and reproducod in Amnex I to this mwport.




A/uk
Poge 12

v
Tho opportunities of Monboers to partici-ate in tho activities
of the Unitod Nntions should bo equelizod as far as posaible.
THERFFORE THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY PESOLVES that:
6. Tho actual travolling oxponses of reprosentetives or
tholr alternztes 1o and fron nestings of the Geoneral Assenbly
shall be borne by the United Nations budsot provided that the
nunber of porsons whose cipeuses will be sc paild is linited
o _five in all _per Mcaher. Thne naxinun travolling allowances
shall be restricted to tho oquivalent of first-class
aceommwdation by recognizod public transport via an approved
route ;t"ror.ytha capitel city of a Menber to the place where
the Teneral Asserivly 1sg nsoting, and shell not include the
payient of euhsistence, except where this is included as an
integral part of tho regular pocted schedule for first-class
eccormodation for reccgnized public trancport. Actucl
travelling experses to and fron the neotings of the Genoral
Assenbly of reyresentatives or thoir alternatass shall be
reinbursed to sach Mambar by necns of an adjustment in the
Monbor's aninual contribution.
v
THE GENER L ASSEMSLY RESOLVES that:
T. The Socretary-Genoral, after consultation with the
LAvisory Group referrod to above, shonid be prepared to
rocormiend to theo Genorel .ssombly during the Socond Port
of tho First Session neocessary action on adninistrative and
budgetary questions, including the following:
(n) tho form of the budrot;
(b) procedurc for the exmmination of tho dbudget by the
Advisory Cormittoe on Aduinistrativs and Budgetory
Questions, cnd for subnission of the Committee'é report

to the Gensrol Assenbly;




4»./‘-&'4

Foge 13

(¢) nachinory for the control of expenditure;
(4) moans of meting oxtraordinary expenditure;
ze) provision of working capital;
Zf) character and scope of special funds; and
(a) scope and nethod of audit of accounts and the
procedurs for the sulmission of tho auditor's report to
Wa Advisory Cormitioce and the Goneral Assenbly.
Vi
THE GENER'IL ASSEMBLY:
8. DNotos the obsarvations nade in paragraphs 5, 10 and 11
of Section 2 of Chapter IX of tho Report of the Proparatory
Commiésion dealing with thg fornulation, presentatlion and
exscution of the budgot, the colloction and manngenent of
funds and the currency of account, and transnits then to tho
Seocrotlary-Gonoral for his information and considsration.
VII
THE GENERAL /,SSEMBLY RESOLVES that:
9. Aan amount of $21,500,000 is hereby approprinted for the
followlng purposes :

Section I For uxpenses of the General
Assenbly and the Councils.....US $ 1,500,000

Saoction II  For expensoes of the
SocrotariatiesececosscesseeeesUS $l6,510,750

Section III For exponsas of the

Intornational Cowrt of

JUStiCOeeesaescotscsvscesnsasUS $ 617,250
Saction IV  For Unforeseen Bxponses.......US $ 2,000,000
Soction V For tho exponses of the

Proparatory Cormiission and

tho cost of convening the

Genersel .ssenbly and tho

First Sossion..l'...'.......OOIJS $ 872,wo
10. The above anounts ars to be avallabls for the payuont of
obligations incurred prior to 1 January 1947. The Secretary-
General nay transfer by written ordor credits anong or within

tho above listed classifications.



Pago 14

VIII
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY RESOLVTES that ¢ ‘
11. A Working Capital Fund 1s established at the amount of
$25,000,000 (Us). |
12. Monbore shall make advances to tho tho Working Capital Fund
in accordanco with the attachod provi_sional gcalo which is
moroly e nattor of convenionce and in no sense a precedant
for tho assesanent of contributions.
13+ Theso advances shall be roadjusted at the time of the
Second Part of tho First Session of tho Genorel .iseetbly in
accordenco with tho scale to bo adopted by tho Genoeral
assonbly for contributions of Msmbors to the first annual
budgoet.
14. Except for any roadjustments which nay result from o
revision of tho scalo referred to in paragraph 3, advances
to the Working Capitol Fund shall not bo offsot against
. contributions of Monbors to the first annual budget.
15. Tho Gensral Agsenbly at tho Second Part of its First
Session (Septenbor 1946) shall. detornine the amount at which
the Working Capital Fund should bo maintained and the mothod
and tining of consequential set-offs agalnst contributions or
other adjustmonts.



A/
Pago 15

PROVISIONAL SCALE OF ADVANCES TO WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Argentina
hustralila
Belgiun
Bolivia
Brazil

Byslorussion S.S.R.

Canada

Chile

China
Colonbla
Costa Rica
Cuba
Czechoslovakia
Dennark

Doninican Republic

Ecuador
Egypt

El Salvador
Ethiopia
France
Greece
Guatenala
Haiti
Honduras
Indis

Iran

Iraq
Lebanon
Liveria
Luxenbourg
Moxico
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Norway
Paneona
Paraguay
Psru
Philippines
Poland
Saudi /Zrabla
Syria

South ..frica
Turkey
Ukrainian S.S.R.
U.S.S.R.
United Kingdon
United States
Uruguay
Venozusla
Yugoslavis

Proposed
Scalo

Ad Justed

2.983
2.875
1.329
0.256
2.983
0-738
4.362
0.994
6.400
0.610
0.049
0.610
l-l"h’?
0-61"'0
0.049
C.0L9
0,049
0.256
5.602
0.394
0.049
Q.049
0.049
h.391
0.610
0.384
0.049
0.0L49
0.049
1.615
lﬁuaa
0.994
0.049
0.640
0.0k49
OoOhg
0.610
0.256
1.231
0.295
0.197
1.989
1.497
1.231
6.892
14.768
24 .61k
0.502
0.502
0.738

100.00_ .

Anount of
advances.

U.S.Dollars.

Th5,750
718,750
332,250
64,000
T45, 750
184,500
1,090,500
248,500
1,600,000
152,500
12,250
152,500
361,750
160,000
12,250
12,250
374,250
12,250
64,000
1,400,000
98,500
12,250
12,250
12,250
1,097,750
152,500
96,000
12,250
12,250
12,250
403,750
357,000
2k8,500
12,250
160,000
12,250
12,250
152,500
64,000
307,750
73,750
49,250
497,250
374,250
307,750
1,723,000
3,692,750

6,153,500

125,500
125,500
184,500

25,000,000



ANNEX T
DRAFT PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

THE FINANCIAL YEAR
Regulation 1
The Financial Year shall be the calsndar year, 1 January
to 31 December.
THE PROVISIONAL BUDGET
Regulation 2
The Secretary-General shall submit to the First Part of the
First Session of the General Assembly a provisional budget for the
Financial Year 1946, The provisional budget as adopted by the
General Assembly shall remain in force pending its substitution
by the adoptiocn of the first annual budget of the Organization
by the Gensrel Assembly during the Second Part of the First Session.
Regulation 3
Estimates of expenditure to be incurred under the provisional
budget shall be divided into two separate peris: The Secretariat
and the organs served by it; the International Court of Justice.
The first part shall be aivided into general droad headings of
expenditure, such as Salaries, Wages, Travelling Fxpenses,
Incidental Expenses, Rent of Bulldings, Office Equipment, Library,
and Contingencies, and shall be preeented in a form to be
dotermined by the Secretary-General after cocnsultation with the
Advisory Group of Experts.
Regulation 4
The provisional budget shall cover expenditures for the
calendar year 1646, the costs of the Preparatory Commission and
the costs incidental to the convening of the First Session of

the General Assembly incurred prior to 31 December 1945,



Aflh
Pege 17

WORKING CAPITAL FUND
Regulation 5
Expenditures under the'provisionai budget shall be financed
by a Working Cepital Fund, to consist of advances made by Members
in accordance with a scale of allocation determined by the
General Assembly.
Regulation 6
After the General Assembly has adopted the provisionsl budget,
and established the total of the Working Capital und, the
Secretary-Genoral shall
(a) inform Members of their maximum commitmsnts in
respect of the Working Capital Fund;
(b) request them to remit thoir advances in amounts
and at times as may be determined;
(c) call upon Membors thereafter, from time to timo,
as funds are required, to remit outstending insialments
of vhe advances agreed upon.
cgulation 7
All advances to the Working Cepital Fund shall be calculated
and peld in the currency of the state in which the United Nations
18 situated.
FIRST ANINUAL BUDGET
Regulation 8
The Sccrotary-General shall submit the first snnual Budget
of the United Nations to the General Assembly during the Second
Part of che First Scssion. He shall arrange Jor this budget
to be examined beforehand by the Adviscry Group of Experts.
Regulation 9
Estimates of expenditure to be incwrred under the first annual
budget should be divided into separate parts and under dbroad

headings of general expenditure as indicated in Regulation 3.



Aflh
que 18

The exact .. . of estimates ghall be dotermined by the Secretary-
Goneral afte: coneuwltation with the Advisory Group of Experts.
Regulation 10
The budget shall be uccompunicd by
(a) a swmary of thc estimated expenditure under the
separcate parts divided into the eppropriate general
hecadings;
(b) a statement of tcolal income; and
(¢ & statcrient showing the amcunt to be contributed
by cach Mcmber in accordance with the approved scele
of contributions.
Regulation 11
After the General Asgembly hes adopted the budget and the
total amount voted has teen apprortioned cmong Members on the scale
agreecd upon, *the Secictary-Gsneral shall transmit all relevant
documents to licmbory and request them to remit their contributions
as soon &s possible.
CURRENCY OF THE CONTRIBUTION
Regulation 12
The contributions cf Members shkall be esscssed and peid in
the currcncy of the state in which the United Nations has its
hcadgurarters.,

APROPRIATION OF FUNDS

Rogulation 123
The adcpticon cf the Budget by the Gencral [Assembly shall
constitutc an authorization to the Sccretary-Genceral to incur
exponditurcs for the purposcs for which credits have been
voted up to the anmounts so votcd. The Secrctary-General shell
allot in writing thc appropriations voted by the Generel Assembly
to the various headings of cxpenuiture prior to the incurring

of obligations, comnitments or expenditures thercfore. He shall



Aful
Page 19

kvep a record of such allotmonts and all liabilities incurred shewing
at all times the smount availeble under cach heading.
INTERNAL CONTROL
Regulation 14
The Scceretary-Genral shall:
() establish dctailed financial rulecs aud budgetury
procedurc in crder to cnsurc effective financial
cdministration and the cxercisc of econony;
(t) cavse an accurate record to be kept of ell capital
acquisitiors and all svpplics purchased and uscd;

v

(c) rondor to the cvd

[

tors with the accounts a statement
as at 31 Deccmber 19045, showing the supnplies in hand and
tlie asscts and liabilities of the Organizatien;

{d) causc 21l pa;yments to be made on the basis of
suprerting vouchers end other documents which ensurc
that the scrviceso of comncdities have been roceived

and that psyment has not previcusly becen made;

(¢) decignate the officizls who mey incur licbilities
and meke parments on behelf of tiue Organizatlion;

(f) maintein an internsl financiel centrcl which shell
provide for an cffective currcent examination or ceview
of financial transactione In order u» ascertain:

(i) the regalarity of the receipt, disposal and
cactofy ¢f 21l funds cnd cther financial
regsowces of the Crzanlzatioun; -

(11) the conformity of «11 expenditure with the
estimates voted by tho Guneral Assembly; and

(ii1) any uneconomic usc of the resources of

the Organizetion



Regulation 15

Where in vhe dlscreticn of the Secretary-Genral it scems |

dosirable, tenders for supplies shall be invited by advertiscment,

THE ACCOUNTS
Regulation 16
The accounts of the Organization shall ve kepo in the
currcnc,; of the state in which the United Netions has its
hcadquarters.
Regwlelion 17
There shall be cstablishod one cesh control record to which
shell s crediiew all cash recelphs accruing to the bencfit of
the Orgenization. The cagh control record shall be divided into
such subcidiory ruccipts classification as may be dcemed
necessuyy.
Regulal.icn 148
Cesh shull te dcpoeited in one or more bank zccounts as
regulrcd; branch ecccunts, or speclal funds which involve a
goparation of cush esoets, shall ve csteblished as charges to
the cach centrol record undey apprepriate regulations as to
objucts, purposes and limitoticns f such accounts and funds.
Regulation 19
The accounts shall counsist of:
(2) Budget Acccunts shewing within tho eppropriaticns:
(1) thu original ellctments;
(11) the allotmento after wodification by any
transfors;
(1:1) the actaedl obligations or cxpenditures incurred;
and
(1v) thc unobligoted balence of allotments
(v) Cash account showing all cash reccipts end actual

disburscmei.ts made:



Afk
Page 21

(¢) a working cepitcl fund account:
(&) property records showing:
(1) copital acquisitions;
(11) cquipment and supplies purchesed and on hand; and
(¢) a rccord which will provide a statcment of asscts and
liabilities at 31 Docember 1946.
APPCINIMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS
Regulaticn 20
Auditors, who ehall be perscns not in the service of the
United Nations, shall be appointed in & manner tc be determined by
the Geneoral Assombly during the Second Part of its First Scssion,
The esuditors chall be appointed for.the purpcse of audlting the
accounts for the pericd ending 31 December 1946,
CUSTCODY OF FUNDS
Rogvlation 21
The Scerotery-General shall, in consultation with the
Advisory Group of Experts, designatc the bank or banks in which the
funds of the Organization shall be kept.

TRANSFERS UNDER THE BUDGET DURING
THE FINANCIAL YEAR - 194€

Regulation 22
Transfers by the Secretary-General within the budget shall be
permitted during the financiel yoar 1946 and shall be cffected only

under his written authority.



Aflb
Page 22

ANNEX II

PROVISIONAL BUDGET OF THE UNITED NATIONS

(for the period ending 31 December 1946 and
for previously incurred ecxpenses)

Sutmitted to the General Assembly, First
Session, by the Fifth Commitce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART
I. Explanatory Statement
II. UNITED NATIONS Provisional Budgct.

III. Draft Resolution Authorizing the
: Provisional Budaget.,



A /uk
Page 23

PROVISIONAL BUDGET OF THE UNITED NATIONS

PART I

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

1. The Preparatory Commission instructed the Exccutive Secretary,

assisted by the Advisory Group of Ixpcrte, to preperc a

Provisionel Budget covering the flnancial period ending 31 December 19Lé

for submission to the First Secssion of the General Asscmbly., In
accordance with that directive a Provisional Budget has been preparcd
covering:

(a) The estimated expenditure of the Organization for

the financial yecar 1946.

(b) The cstimated ccets of the Preparator; Ccmmission.

(c) The cstirated costs incidental to the convening of the

irgt Part of the First Session of the General Asscmbly.
2. The Preparatcry Commission further rccormended that thc General
Assgerbly during the First Part of the First Sesesion should osfablish
a Working Capital Fund. The Provisional Budget will be financed from
the available monice of ths Organization which, it is assumed, will
consist of the advances of Mcmbers deposited in that Fund.
3. In the preparation of these cotimates it has becn assumed that
the Provisicnal Budget will be voted at the Flrst Part of the First
Session of thc Goneral Assembly; thut the Working Copital Fund will
be voted at the First Part of the Firgst Sessicn; that the First
Annual Budget of the Organization will be voted at thc Second Part
of the First Sessicn (September 1945), et which time Members*
contributions to the 19&6 Budget will be called for; that the Second
Annual Budget (1947) will elsc bec voted at the Sccond Part of the
Firs* Session of the Goneral Assembly (Septcmber 19&6)} and that

Members' contributions to the 1947 Budget will bec celled for at that

Qii



Afub
Page 24

time and will be payable after 1 January 1947,

Relation to Approved Policics

L. This Bulgoet hae been prepared in advance of action by the
Organs on certain pclicies. It is assumecd, of coursc, that the
Secretury-~General in his exccuticn of the Budget will procecd

in accordance with the &pproved policies.

Scope and Content of the Builget

S. The drart Provisional Budget covers the amounts by broad
classifications estimatcd to be required during this poriod.

In view of the unccrtaintics concsrrning the oxact site of the
Organizeticn, the probable rate of development of its progreorme,
and the aumber, character and activities of its subcidiary
Comnissione and Committecs, it has not becn poecible to determine

the requivemonts of the Organization for this poricd with any great
degree of precceiplicn but 211l available cowrces of informeticn heve -
been drawn upcn, The Provisicnel Budget estimates will be

superseded when the Fivst Annual Budget Is cucpted.

6. The Provisicnnl Budget hes nccessorily been propored without

the benefit of port expenditure oxpericnce, apart from that gained
during the Preparetory Commission and the Fiest Fort of the First
Sescion of the Generel Acgcembly. Ac the yprograrme and

organizeticn cf the Unficd Nations erc still in the developmental
stage, this expericncs has been of limited valuce. Thus, while the
Adviscry Greup hae fully utilized available experience and forecasts,
the estimates are tentative, The form of the Budagcet is also
provisicnal and is not intcnded to establish a procedent in any way

for future budgel presentations.




Afbl
Page 25

Y A major item of expense in tho Budget is .the cost of -
establishing thc Organization at the interim site. This item will
be lergely non-recurring in chavacter.

8. ‘The Budget does not include funds for the purchase of land
or the ccnstruction of buildings. It is assumed that the General
Asgsembly will wish to conslder guch items at a future Scssicn,
when a plern for the pormenent headquarters hes becn developed. Funds
for the formulation of the prel’minary plans for the permanent
headquarters are Included in the Budget.

Q.  The Brdget docs nct contain an incormc statement as it 1is
assumed that it will be financéd by avallable nonlies in the
Working Capltal Fund. Furthor, no item ie cerried for locses and
gains on forcizn cxchange. An ectimated inccome statement will be
included in the 1946 Annuel Budget and Budgets for succceding

years.

Amount cf the Budgct

10. The total Budgeo® authorization estimated to be required for the
period ending 31 Decerber 1946 1s $21,500,000 (U.S.) to be utilized
as follcows:

SECTION I For thc expenses of Scssicns, Ccermigsions

end Coarmittecs of the General Aseembly, the
Security Council, the Ecocnonmic ani Social

Ccuncil, the Trustceship Council (U.s.) $ 1,500,000
SECTION IT For the Secretar:at 16,510,750
SECTION III For tho Internaticnel Court cf Justice 617,250

SECTION IV Fer unforesecn expenses 2,000,000



R ¥ . SRR
e i

SECTION V: For the estimated expensos of the Preparatory
. Cormission and the convening of the First part

of the Firat Session of the General Assembly

up to-and including 31 January 1946 (U.S.s $ 872,000
11. The following paregraphs oxplain briefly the sections included

in Part II, "United Nations Provisionel Budget."

SECTION I

The Goneral Asserbly, Socurity Council, EFconomic and Social Council
and Trustecghlip Council :

12. Estinmates hove been included under this classification to

provide funds for the Sessions of the Genorzal Asscribly, for ncetings
of the Councils, the Cormission on Atamic Energy and other Commissions
and Cormitteds,

13. These ostimates include funds for,travel, rental of space and
furniture, cormunicetions, printing ond local transportat;on.

The staff required to secrvice theso meotings is provided for under

the estimate for the Secretariat.

SECTION II

The Scerctariat

14, During this finencial period the Sscrotariat will need to
recrult and tra’n stoff and organize its work, as well as provide
assistance to the Councils and General Asscubly,

- 15. The personnecl estimate for the Sccretariat is based upon

the requircments, in so fer as they can be foreseen at this time,
for each of the Organization's programmes.

16, Whilo the personnel estimates have becn developed from the
best avallable forocasts, they should be ccnsidered as an overail

amount to cover the Organlzation's personnel costs for the



A/uh
Page 27

poriod. The Sccretary-Gonural will be bound by the approved
policies of the appropriate Organs as thesc affcct the allocation
of poets and funds betwcen the units of the Secretariat,

17. ©Stoff will be appeinted only as they arv required to meet
.the developing nceds of the Organizetion and, in viow of the
difficulties of recruiting competent personnecl, many appointrments
will not be made until teward the end of the financial period. In
view of all theso factors the actual amount requested 1s based
upcn & "man year"* figure.

18. On the basic of this proJectcd personnel strength, cstimates
have been nade of the Organization's contributions to the
provident fund, allcwancos necessary for certain personnel, end
of costs of supplies, building rentals, and contractual services,
and cquipment end furniturc.

19, The estinate of travsl oxpensss for United Naotions business
mettors has boen conmputed by calculating the probable number of
trips or misgicng which stoff of the Socretariel would make to
field cffices, meetings or'confc:ences of other organizations,
and to serve at United Nations' meetings held away from the
headquarters. In addition, an c¢stimatc has been made of the travel
costs of consultents who may be employscd by the Sccroctariat,

20. The item in the Budget regarding expenses incident to the
transfor of the Organizetion fron Leadon to the Interim site and

incident to moving newly enpl oyed personnel frcm thelr homes to

* "Filled posts" or "man years" represent the 31 Diccember 1946
pergonnol figure multiplizd by the percentage of the financiel
year during which the posts will be occupied,



Afuh
Pago 28

the site has been derived on the basls of avera.ge transportation
end per diem coets. Fur‘oher an amount has bbbn includod in this
ltenm tc cover the cost O.L allowe,nces te omplo.,rees while at the
Intorin slto to.mecr. ab.normul cxpenses which they may be

occasioned for ascormodatians at tho tomporary site,

SECTION III

The Internaticnal Ccwurt of Jusilce

21. In estimating the cxpunscs of the Internacional Court of
Justice, the cost of u full yoer's s=larics end allowunces for the
Judges at the ratce esiablished by the Gineral Ascembly has been
uscd, Other exponscs include sciilermiont costs of the mombers and
erployees of the Court, regiclry oxponscs, and calarics of other

enployees.,

SECTICN IV

Unforecgecn Expocnsces

22. Since the actual nceds of Lho Orgenization cunnot be

antvicipetcd at present with preccisicn, pruﬂs‘ion has tecn made

fcr unforescon expenseo.

23. Examplco of the items which mey necd to bu met w.der this

heed are the expenscs of Investigaiono; indermitles to cmployzces
killed or inJured in the service of tne Organization; special
meetings of tlhe Organe which cannot be anticipated in this Budget;
the expénues of as yol wnformulatcd progrerrmcs; and the reimbwrsement

to employoes for national incame taxatlcn.

SECTION V

Estimated Expenses of the Proparatory Cornisgion and Costs of
Convening the Genoral Asscmbly

24, The cotinmate of those costs has boen prepared from reports of

actual expenocs incurrcd and from forecasis of additicnal liabilities



A/uh
Page 29

known to have been incurred but not yet fully determined. These
liabilitics are being discharged wlth monsy advanced by Merbers

and such advences will be credlted to their accounts,

Authority to Tranefor Crodite

25. The Proviuionel Financial Regulations cuthorize the Secretary-
Generol to transfeor credits butwoen classif'ications within the
Budget, This authority is necessary during the Oranization's
first financial year to perrit the Scerctary-Gencral to utilizo the
noney appropriated Jor the Provisicnal Budget in accordance with the
doveloping nceds of che Crganization. Estinates fof the various

classifications of expenditurc have been roade upon this assumption.

Resolution

25. The Rosolution authorizing the Previsicnal Budget and
appropriating ancunts from aveilable menicy to finance these

expenditures, 1is attached.



SECTICN I:

PART II

Afkh
Page 20

PROVISIONAL BUTGET CF THE UNITED NATIONS FOR 1946

U.S. dcllars

SESSIONS, COMMISSICNS AND CCMMITTEES OF':

Genoral Asscrnbly

Szeurity Council

Econonic and Social Council
Trusteeship Council

SECTION II: THE SECruTARIAT

(2) Personncl Scrvices

(b) Proviaont Fund contributions
by the Organizaticn

(c) Allowanccs and hoopitelity
expencus

(d) Travel expeonses on officinl
buctincss natiers

(¢) Travel, transpertation and
por dien chgts incidental te
tranafer cf Unitcd Natious
hoadquartors o intorin clte,
and te initial novenent ond
ingtalletvicn of ghaff

(f) Rentzls, contractuel ccrvices
end ffice supplies

(z) Furniture, fixturcs cnd
egquiprent

TOTAL FOR SECRETARIAT 1

& 87¢,000

3,610,900

3,470,000

2,520,000

5,310,750

1,500,000

18,

"

-

510, ¢

50

”

Carried Fcrward:18,010,750



Page 31

SECTION III:

SECTION IV:

SECTION V:

Brought, Forward: $ 18,010,750

THE INTERNATIORAL COURT OF JUSTICE 617,250

UNFORESEEN EXPENSES : 2,000,000
)

THE PREPARATORY COMMISSION and thc FIRST PART

OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE GENLRAL ASSEMBLY:

estinmated cxpenscs up to and including

31 January 1046 ' 872,000

GRAND TOTAL OF THEE PROVISIONAL BUDGET: $ 21,500,000




A4k
Page 32

PART TII

S —— e ————

RESOTLUTION FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF
MONTES 70 FINANGCE TH< PHOVISIONAL BUDGET

The General Asserblyr resolves that;
1. An amount of 21,500,000 is hereby appropriated for the
following pu.pc a8

SECTION I: TFor expcenses of the Ceaeral
Assenitly ond the CouncilS..........U.S. $ 1,500,000

SECTION II: For expoensns of the
Soerctariat i iiyeierncsrrannsnanesUS. $ 16,510,000

SECTION III: For expens:s of the International
Colrt of JuatiCB.veevsverarcencnss . US. & 617,250

SECTION IV: For Unforeceen EXpenseS.cassscscsqU.8. $ 2,000,000

SECTION Vi For the expenses c¢f the Prcparatory
Cormaicsion and the rlrst part of
cthe First Scasion of the General
Assembly w to end including

31 Jeruary 1940, cisiueoienacnenaasULS, 872,000

>

2. The gheve amounts arc ¢ te availceble for the payment
of obligaticns incurrced pricr to 1 Januery 1S47. The Secretary-
General moy trarsfer by written order crelits among or within

the above limtcd clascifications.



	biton0001A01
	biton0001A02
	biton0001A03
	biton0001A04
	biton0001A05
	biton0001A06
	biton0001A07
	biton0001A08
	biton0001A09
	biton0001A10
	biton0001A11
	biton0001A12
	biton0001B01
	biton0001B02
	biton0001B03
	biton0001B04
	biton0001B05
	biton0001B06
	biton0001B07
	biton0001B08
	biton0001B09
	biton0001B10
	biton0001B11
	biton0001B12
	biton0001C01
	biton0001C02
	biton0001C03
	biton0001C04
	biton0001C05
	biton0001C06
	biton0001C07
	biton0001C08
	biton0001C09
	biton0001C10
	biton0001C11
	biton0001C12
	biton0001D01
	biton0001D02
	biton0001D03
	biton0001D04
	biton0001D05
	biton0001D06
	biton0001D07
	biton0001D08
	biton0001D09
	biton0001D10
	biton0001D11
	biton0001D12
	biton0001E01
	biton0001E02
	biton0001E03
	biton0001E04
	biton0001E05
	biton0001E06
	biton0001E07
	biton0001E08
	biton0001E09
	biton0001E10
	biton0001E11
	biton0001E12



